

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

# 1909

Снар. 7

#### Chapter 7.

An Act to extend the charter of the Washburn Electric Company. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The time within which the Washburn Electric Company, chartered under chapter two hundred and sixty-seven, private laws of nineteen hundred and seven, shall actually commence business under its charter, is hereby extended two years from the date when this act shall take effect.

Approved February 16, 1909.

### Chapter 8.

An Act to extend the time of construction of the Boothbay Railroad. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The time within which the Boothbay Railroad Company may commence construction of its line is hereby extended to March first in the year nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved February 19, 1909.

### Chapter 9.

An Act to amend the charter of the Maine Sportsmen's Fish and Game  $\ensuremath{\mathsf{Association}}$  .

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Strike out all of section one of chapter five hundred thirty-two, private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, and insert the following:

'Section I. D. M. Parks, E. C. Farrington, C. A. Judkins, W. H. Harris, Harry R. Virgin, Joseph E. Alexander, H. M. Heath, E. E. Hastings, Leroy T. Carleton, J. W. Brackett, Edgar E. Ring, F. Marion Simpson, Charles E. Oak, Angus O. Campbell, W. K. Sanderson, Earnest Wentworth, W. O. Hodgdon, G. M. Foss, H. M. Castner, E. C. True, Ara Cushman, Walter H. Sawyer, H. E. Frost, H. A. Free, James Elms, George C. Wing, Jr., Arthur G. Staples, C. D. Smith, H. B. Estes, I. C. Barker, John J. Phillips, E. M. Newell, Harris Pierce, William Hunnewell, George A. Morrill, J. J. Dooley, C. B. Burleigh, E. C. Burleigh, William P. Frye, H. O. Hackett, P. R. Hussey, H. W. Johnson, A. H. Towle, Pearl Hackett, Fred E. Lee, F. H. Brown, Oscar F. Hunt, F. H. Clark, R. J. Hodgdon, Milliken, W. H. Williams, S. W. Philbrick, Carl Wil-

Section 1, chapter 532, special laws 1593, amended.

Corporators.

Charter extended. liam Sewall, Lyman Leighton, F. W. Kinsman. F. Tohn Hill, Percy V. Hill, G. W. Vickery, C. L. Andrews. W. E. Plummer, H. W. Rowe, W. P. Whitehouse, F. R. Conant, Parker Spofford, F. C. Barker, F. M. Perkins, E. Boston, Warren C. Philbrook, John W. Ballou, Leslie C. Cornish, F. G. Kinsman, Joseph Williamson, Jr., W. M. Shaw, C. W. Bray, J. F. Sprague, A. M. Goddard, G. M. Houghton, L. A. Burleigh, Charles S. Hichborn, J. E. Blanchard, F. W. Sanborn, F. H. Appleton, F. O. Beal, C. B. Winslow, J. M. Googin, A. B. Farnham, William H. Gannett, Byron Boyd, J. Frank Pierce, T. J. Lynch, M. S. Holway, James E. Fuller, E. S. Hall, E. C. Dickerson, and Henry N. Whitman, together with their associates and successors, all citizens of the state of Maine. be and hereby are constituted a body corporate and politic by the name of the Maine Sportsmen's Fish and Game Association, for the purpose of assisting in the preservation of our fish, game and forests, and preventing forest fires, and of preserving our lakes and rivers, for the best interest of the state, and for the enforcement of all laws relating to the same; securing and publishing for the benefit of our citizens, valuable information, to the end that additional and permanent prosperity may result; to have and use a seal; to make and enforce by-laws for the management of its financial and other affairs, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.'

Section 2. Strike out all after the first five lines of said section and insert the following:

'The annual meetings shall be held at such time and place as the directors may determine, for the election of officers, which shall be by ballot, and for the transaction of any other business which may properly come before the meeting; other meetings to be provided for in the by-laws,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 2. The first meeting of the association shall be held First in Augusta, Maine, for organization, and may be called by any meeting, how called. five of the corporators, on written notice to all of the other corporators and associates, stating the time and place of meeting, five days at least before the day named therefor. The annual meetings shall be held at such time and place as the directors meetings. may determine, for the election of officers, which shall be by ballot, and for the transaction of any other business which may properly come before the meeting; other meetings to be provided for by the by-laws.'

To amend by adding the following additional section.

'Section II. It shall be the duty of the secretary, to secure Duty of all the information possible, relating to the misuse of the lakes

9 Снар.

-corporate name --purposes.

\_9691

Section 2, amended.

annual

LISBON WATER SUPPLY-FAIRFIELD AND SKOWHEGAN R. R. CO.

Снар. 10

and rivers; the pollution of its waters, whereby fish may be injured, or the privileges of the citizens of the state, rightly entitled to, may be interfered with or injured, and present such information to a meeting of the association, duly called to consider it.'

Approved February 19, 1909.

#### Chapter 10.

An Act to extend the provisions of Chapter two hundred and forty-one of the Private and Special Laws of nineteen hundred and three, entitled "An Act to supply the town of Lisbon with pure water."

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Rights and powers extended for two years. The rights, powers and privileges which were granted to the town of Lisbon by chapter two hundred and forty-one of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from the twenty-fourth day of March, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and nine, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purpose as provided in said act.

Approved February 19, 1909.

Chapter 11.

An Act to extend the charter of the Fairfield and Skowhegan Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Fairfield and Skowhegan Railway Company, which were granted by chapter two hundred and sixty, of the private and special laws of one thousand nine hundred and seven, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act, and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act, to be exercised in the same manner, and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Approved February 19, 1909.

358